

SC 115/2022  
STATE Vs. MITHUN CHATTERJEE  
FIR No 328 /2021  
PS (Greater Kailash)  
24.05.2023

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur- Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused on court bail alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh.  
Samyak Gangwal.  
IO/Inspector Jay Prakash, PS Greater Kailash.

1 Today, the matter was listed for hearing arguments on point of charge.

2 Ld. Counsel for accused submitted that he had moved an application u/s 207 Cr.PC for supply of deficient copies/documents. IO/Inspector Jay Prakash has supplied the copy of supplementary chargesheet to Ld. Counsel for accused. IO has further submitted that the copy of CCTV footage dated 19.01.2021 to 20.01.2021 of S Blcok Greater Kailash and Standard Chartered Bank ATM are already attached in the judicial file in the pen drive.

3 Since the IO submitted that he has not got the copy thereof, the Ahlmad concerned is directed to supply the copy of CCTV footage mentioned in paragraph 6 and 7 of the reply of IO to Ld. Counsel for accused in his pendrive. Ahlmad shall transfer the content of pendrive in the presence of Inspector Jay Prakash.

4 IO further submitted that the investigation was conducted thoroughly regarding death of deceased. It is submitted that the details are filed in the supplementary chargesheet. It was further submitted that opinion was taken from the doctor, who submitted that the arteries of deceased were already blocked. It

was further submitted that as per the expert opinion, since suspect took MDMA, that would have triggered his death. It was further submitted that no external or internal injuries were found on the body of the deceased. Thus, as per the IO, the death was not homicide and thus the suspect Vijay Kumar was not arraigned as an accused.

5 Inspector Jay Prakash submitted that he would be filing the statement of suspect Vijay Kumar on the next date of hearing. He further submitted that remaining FSL result ( details of chats between accused and deceased) shall be filed alongwith supplementary chargesheet.

6 Once the supplementary chargesheet is received, the matter shall be heard on the aspect of charge.

7 Further, **let copy of this order be sent to Director FSL, Rohini to expedite the filing of FSL result** for the next date of hearing.

Re-list for **filing of supplementary chargesheet** as well as for **hearing arguments on point of charge** on **13.09.2023**

(ARUL VARMA )  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,  
Saket Court, New Delhi: 24.05.2023