

SC 115/2022  
STATE Vs. MITHUN CHATTERJEE  
FIR No 328 /2021  
PS (Greater Kailash)  
05.03.2024

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.  
Accused on court bail in person alongwith Ld.  
Counsel Sh. Kishan Singh Chauhan.  
IO/SI Jitendra in person.

1 Today, the matter was listed for hearing arguments on point of charge.

2 IO/SI Jitendra has appeared before this Court and submitted that the previous IO Jay Prakash Nagar has been transferred and the investigation of this case has been handed over to him. He further submitted that pursuant to order dated 22.11.2023, he has collected the FSL report from RSL, Rohini in Pendrive. He further states that the FSL report contains mammoth data of chats for analysis and for the same, some time is required.

3 Under these circumstances, re-list for **hearing arguments on point of charge on 15.07.2024.**

4 In the meantime, IO shall **place on record latest and updated SCRB report of the accused person** in terms of letter No. 4399-4421/Legal Cell/PHQ dated 18.08.2021 or Worthy Commissioner of Police and relevant circular and Standing order. Further, he **shall also place on record the NCRB report qua the accused person.** Further, **IO is also directed to place on**

-2-

**record NIDAAN (National Integrated Database of Arrested Narco Offenders)** record qua the accused by the next date of hearing.

**Copy of this order be sent to IO for necessary information/compliance.**

(ARUL VARMA )  
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,  
Saket Court, New Delhi: 05.03.2024